
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 44
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

BACON, Jacquelyn Ann James Michael Bacon (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Pawtucket PO Box 40
Rhode Island, USA Alberton, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

BOEHNER, Florence Mabel (also Wayne Boehner McInnes Cooper
  known as Florence Mabel Karen Duffy (EX.) BDC Place
  Boehner-Kennedy) Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Montague Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

CHAMPION, Mildred Kathleen Alan Russell Champion (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

CUDMORE, Donna Marilyn Karen Cudmore (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 1, 2008 (44-05)* Charlottetown, PE

GILLIS, Eleanor Arleen Deborrah Kaye Gillis Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Samuel Dale Gillis (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

KAYS, Esma Mary Diane Kays (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965



966 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

MacAULAY, Malcolm Kenneth Christine Bateman (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Scott 82 Summer Street
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

POWER, George Emmett Linda Power (EX.) Robert McNeill
Summerside 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

PROSSER, Alyce Margaret James A. Prosser (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Cumberland PO Box 40
Rhode Island, USA Alberton, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

SCULLY, Charles Stephen Elaine Scully (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Mermaid/Charlottetown RR#5 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

COUGHLIN, Clarence Samuel Eunice Coughlin (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Conway PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)*

ANDERSON, George Thomas Etta Marie Anderson (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

DesROCHES, Lucy Mary Sheila Arsenault (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

GALLANT, James Vincent Louis Gallant (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Hunter River PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)
MATHESON, Malcolm Garfield J. Deryl Newson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
CharlottetownBDC Place



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 967

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(Formerly of Rose Valley)Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PECharlottetown, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

TAPP, Helen Judie Beazley McLellan Brennan
Nepean (Formerly of Ottawa) Roland Tapp (EX.) 37 Central Street
Ontario Summerside, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

TURPIN, Bessie (Betty) Amelia David Kent Turpin (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)
MacQUARRIE, Neil Stephen MacQuarrie (AD.) Robert R. MacArthur
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

STEELE, John Duncan Anita Steele (AD.) Campbell Lea
Canton, Norfolk Co. PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

MacKAY, Alward Murray Robert Ian MacKay Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown David Allan MacKay (EX.) PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 18, 2008 (42-03)

BECK, Leith Barry Beck (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
(Formerly of Abney) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 18, 2008 (42-03)

MacKENZIE, Laughlin Marjorie Dockendorff Cox & Palmer
Montague Mary Dalton (AD.) PO Box 516
(Formerly of Pembroke) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
October 18, 2008 (42-03)

CLARK, Fay David Clark (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Alberton PO Box 40



968 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

CLOUTIER, Laurent Marguerite (Cloutier) Cox & Palmer
St. Eustache   Hayes (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

GILLIS, Mary “Eveline” Norman Gillis (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belle River PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

HANDRAHAN, Vincent Peter Arthur O’Malley Donald Schurman
Kensington Bill Harper 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Bernard Handrahan (EX.) Summerside, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

McSWAIN, Hilda Bernice Richard MacGregor McInnes Cooper
Port Colborne Sterling Anderson (EX.) BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
October 11, 2008 (41-02) Charlottetown, PE

BERNARD, Marie Marguerite (Cloutier) Cox & Palmer
St. Eustache   Hayes (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Quebec Summerside, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

GILL, Anne T. J. Thomas Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Elliotvale PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

GILL, Raymond J. Thomas Gill (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Elliotvale PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

LITTLE, Barbara Ann Heather McAllister (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 11, 2008 (41-02)

BRAHAM, Rilla Bernard McCabe (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kensington 82 Summer Street



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 969

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 4, 2008 (40-01)

CHAPPELL, Frederick James James Brian Lynwood Ramsay & Clark
Kensington    Chappell (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 4, 2008 (40-01)

KEOUGH, George Nelson Vincent Keough (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Victoria PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 4, 2008 (40-01)

WHEELER, Elvira Christina David Wheeler (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 4, 2008 (40-01)

WHITE, Ethel Lorna John Gavin Alexander Key McKnight & Maynard
Dartmouth   White (EX.) PO Box 1570
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
October 4, 2008 (40-01)

MacLELLAN, Mary R. Norman Keizer (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 27, 2008 (39-52)

MacDONALD, Ross William Thomas MacDonald (AD.) Donald Schurman
Louisville, Kentucky 155A Arcona Street
USA Summerside, PE
September 27, 2008 (39-52)

GRAHAM, Elizabeth Margaret Kathryn Elizabeth Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown   Graham (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

HARBER, Elizabeth T. Kevin Jenkins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

HOGAN, Richard (Rick) Mireille Poirier Stewart McKelvey
Stratford Barry Hildebrandt (EX.) PO Box 2140



970 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

MURPHY, Mary St. Clair Brendon Wallace Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown   Murphy (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

TURNER, David Leroy Byron Turner Stewart McKelvey
Cavendish Laurel Turner- PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE   Dobberfuhl (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

WILLIS, Reta Jane Carl B. Willis (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Parkwest Lodge PO Box 2140
(Formerly of Cornwall) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

TOBIN, James Michael Evelyn Lees (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Calgary PO Box 965
Alberta Charlottetown, PE
September 20, 2008 (38-51)

ADAMS, Loletta Ella Thane Earle Adams Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Dean Brent Adams (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 13, 2008 (37-50)

ARSENAULT, Arthur D. Melvina Arsenault (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Edwards PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 13, 2008 (37-50)

GALLANT, Mary Laurinda Edward Clark (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Wellington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 13, 2008 (37-50)

GROVES, Joanne Marie Patricia (Patti) Pineau (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 13, 2008 (37-50)

SPINNER, Earl Harold Edgar Doucette (EX.) Matheson & Murray



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 971

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 13, 2008 (37-50)

CURRIE, Doris Leland Currie (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Hamilton PO Box 40
Ontario Alberton, PE
September 6, 2008 (36-49)

HOWATT, Blanche Rev. Arthur Davies Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Donald Howatt (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
September 6, 2008 (36-49)

MacAULAY, Ronald Bernard Mary Estelle MacAulay (EX.) Collins & Associates
Souris National Bank Tower
Kings Co., PE Suite 200, 134 Kent Street
September 6, 2008 (36-49) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEOD, Ella Mae Donna Lee MacLeod (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
September 6, 2008 (36-49)

HYDE, Ambrose Russell Pamela Faye Hyde Reagh & Reagh
New Dominion Lorie Ann Hyde 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE   Beauchamp (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

KELLY, Dawn M. Simpson Paul Wayne Kelly (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

VERMA, Terence Rai Prem Anand Verma (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
O’Leary PO Box 2140
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

CORKUM, Elburn Lorrain Bettyann Vera Bailey (AD.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown 513-B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

DEVAULT, James Albert Victor M. Watson (AD.) Ramsay & Clark



972 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Cocoa PO Box 96
Florida, USA Summerside, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

HARDING, David Glen D. Wade Harding Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Ernest Caleb Bishop (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

RYAN, Donald J. Jill Ryan (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Hampton PO Box 35
Connecticut, USA Summerside, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

RYAN, Marcia Ann Jill Ryan (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Hampton PO Box 35
Connecticut, USA Summerside, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

STYCK, Joy Gay Walter A. McEwen, QC (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Winnipeg Beach PO Box 35
Manitoba Summerside, PE
August 30, 2008 (35-48)

BREHAUT, Elmer Richard Amy MacNeill (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray Harbour BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
August 23, 2008 (34-47) Charlottetown, PE

CALLBECK, Marshall C. Olga Mabel Callbeck (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Linkletter, Summerside RR#2 PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

DOWNEY, Z. Lillian Brian J. Downey, Jr. (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
August 23, 2008 (34-47) Charlottetown, PE

FRASER-MacNEIL, Janet Lorraine Gerald MacNeil Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Elmira Heather Parker PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Darlene Clark (EX.) Souris, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

GREEN, George Owen Marie Louise Green (EX.) Ramsay & Clark



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 973

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Stanley Bridge PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

TAYLOR, Janet (Jennie) A. Betty Peterson McLellan Brennan
Summerside Vivian Wright PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Marilyn Waugh (EX.) Summerside, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

WAKELIN, Etta M. Lloyd G. Wakelin Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown R. Alfred Wakelin (EX.) PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

GALLANT, Joseph M. A. Elsie Gallant (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Moncton PO Box 300
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

MacEACHERN, Bonita Joanne Janet MacRae (AD.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Stratford PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 23, 2008 (34-47)

KELLY, William Kevin Joan LaPierre (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Morell PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 16, 2008 (33-46)

SMITH, Mona Mary Darrell Smith (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Bloomfield PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
August 16, 2008 (33-46)

TURNER, Margaret Patricia Joanne Marie Hoar (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 16, 2008 (33-46)

WILEY, Marion Eliza Ron Wiley (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 16, 2008 (33-46)

FOSTER, Almon Thomas Sandra Mae Tetrault Cox & Palmer



974 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Surrey Jeffrey Almon Foster (AD.) PO Box 516
British Columbia Montague, PE
August 16, 2008 (33-46)

DRISCOLL, Lawrence Ivan Stacy Lawrence Driscoll (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2008 (31-44)

HANNON, Leonard Brenton Heather Margery Hannon (EX.) Heather Margery Hannon
Halifax 15 Alderwood Drive
Nova Scotia Halifax, NS
August 2, 2008 (31-44)

MacDONALD, Dewar L. Judee MacDonald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Suffolk PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2008 (31-44)

STEWART, Ian Peter Michael A. Farmer (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2008 (31-44)

STEWART-HARRIS, Sarah CIBC TRUST McInnes Cooper
Eldon   CORPORATION (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent St.
(Formerly of High Bank, Kings Co., PE) Charlottetown, PE
August 2, 2008 (31-44)

GAUDET, Lloyd Joseph Linda Brighty Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Derrill Gaudet (AD.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
August 2, 2008 (31-44)



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 975

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 21 October
2008.

EC2008-642

HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
TIGNISH HOUSING AUTHORITY

APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 10(3)(d) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-11.1, Council
designated Ethel Ellsworth as chairperson of the Tignish Housing Authority (vice Colin Arsenault,
resigned as chair) for a term of three years, effective 5 August 2008.

Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

44

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION

Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 22 September 2008 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following site:

Section of the Old Princetown Road:
Location:  South Granville, Lot 21, Queens County, Prince Edward Island described as follows:
All that portion of a 66' wide public road now or formerly known as the Old Princetown Road
commencing at the intersection of the Adams and McCourt Roads thence traveling in a Westerly
direction for a distance of 175 meters a little more or less thence traveling in a Northwesterly direction for
a distance of 1.4 kilometers a little more or less to its intersection with Route 254. 
Owner: Government of Prince Edward Island

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said sites as heritage places pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Hon. Carolyn Bertram
Minister, Communities, Cultural Affairs and Labour

44



976 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

44-47

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:  

Former Name SUMMERSET MUSIC
FESTIVAL INC.

New Name OUTSIDE MUSIC FESTIVAL
INC.

Effective Date: October 15, 2008
44 

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:  

Name: BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP
ONCOLOGY DIVISION/
SPECIALTY MARKETS/GROUPE
PHARMACEUTIQUE
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
DIVISION ONCOLOGY/MARCHE
DES SPECIALITIES

Owner: BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
CANADA CO./La Société
Bristol-Myers Squibb Canada 

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB

PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP
HOSPITAL DIVISION/GROUPE
PHARMACEUTIQUE
BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
DIVISION HOSPITALIERE 

Owner: BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
CANADA CO./La Société
Bristol-Myers Squibb Canada 

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: RUSTICO BAY WOOL SWEATER

COMPANY
Owner: FISHERMAN'S WHARF (1979)

INC.
Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: BLUE GOOSE RESTAURANT - 1999
Owner: Terry  Robblee

Carla  Robblee
Registration Date: October 09, 2008
 
Name: GO-ABROAD
Owner: Rojario Margoez Flores

Felipe  Flores
Registration Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: HAMID'S PLANET FUN
Owner: Mohammad  Jafar Eftekhar

Hamid  Sanayie
Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: MOLSON CANADA 2005
Owner: Molson Inc.

Carling O'Keefe Company  
Molson Canada Company  

Registration Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: THE BARD'S TREASURE
Owner: Trenton  McKinnon
Registration Date: October 23, 2008
44 



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 977

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:  

Name: 101229 P.E.I. INC.
24 Sunset Drive, R R # 9
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Incorporation Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: 101230 P.E.I. INC.

20 Myrtle Street, Unit 2
Stratford, PE C1B 2W2

Incorporation Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: 101234 P.E.I. INC.

RR 2, Albany, PE C0B 1A0
Incorporation Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: 101235 P.E.I. INC.

Langley Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2K3

Incorporation Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: 101237 P.E.I. INC.

63 Victoria Street West
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: 101238 P.E.I. INC.

63 Victoria Street West
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: 101239 P.E.I. INC.

55 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A8

Incorporation Date: October 24, 2008
 
Name: ASPIN KEMP & ASSOCIATES PEI

LTD.
20 Myrtle Street, Unit 2
Stratford, PE C1B 2W2

Incorporation Date: October 17, 2008

Name: BLUE GOOSE RESTAURANT INC.
268 Branch Road
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Incorporation Date: October 09, 2008

Name: D & P ASSOCIATES INC.
RR, Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0

Incorporation Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: GENTLEMAN JIM'S

RESTAURANT LIMITED
480 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K6

Incorporation Date: October 21, 2008

 Name: IRISH PUBS REAL ESTATE LTD.
c/o P.O. Box 522
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: October 17, 2008

Name: LONG RIVER BEACH ESTATES
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
LTD. 
51 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A5

Incorporation Date: September 12, 2008

Name: RENEWABLE LIFESTYLES LTD.
26172 Route 2
Travellers Rest, PE C1N 4J8

Incorporation Date: October 20, 2008
44  

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:  

Name: A E MACKAY & SONS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: ALFA GRAPHICS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: B & B DREAMS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 10, 2008
 
Name: B. CLINTON CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 23, 2008



978 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: BAYBERRY COVE INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: BIOVECTRA INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of
the company. 
Effective Date: October 24, 2008
 
Name: BROWN BROS. ENTERPRISES

(1985) INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: BUSTER'S SERVICE STATION

LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: CLARK'S AUTO CENTRE LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: DAVWOOD HAULING LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: FITNESS EAST (2005) INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: GILLIS WELDING AND MACHINE

SHOP LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: GOODWIN ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: HERITAGE LANE MINI BARNS

INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: ISLAND EXCAVATORS (1985)

LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: KENMAC AUTOBODY LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 24, 2008

Name: KPR INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 09, 2008
 
Name: LITTLE MOSES FISH MART INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: M.J.'S BAKERY INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: MACKAY'S AUTOMOTIVE LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: MACLEAN'S TRUCKING LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: MOASE FUNERAL HOME LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: MYERS CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: NORTONS JEWELLERS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: O'LEARY POTATO PACKERS

LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

FAMILY RESTAURANTS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: R.D. HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: SAID TWEEL LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: SHEA'S BULLDOZING LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 17, 2008



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 979

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SHEA'S SEAWEED INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: SHERBROOKE MECHANICAL

INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: STANLEY BRIDGE MARINE

AQUARIUM LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: UNIVERSAL GLASS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: WAUGH'S FOOD CENTRE

LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: WEST ISLE ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: WIEBEL AEROSPACE (1995) INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital. 
Effective Date: October 23, 2008
44 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:  

Name: O'LEARY GUARDIAN DRUG
Owner: B & B PHARMACY LTD.

536 Main Street
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: PILOT BREWING COMPANY
Owner: 100367 P.E.I. INC.

70 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7

Registration Date: October 17, 2008

Name: HARBOURSIDE ENGINEERING
CONSULTANTS

Owner: 7041829 CANADA LTD.
RR#2, Site 3, Box 23
Musquodoboit Harbour, NS B0J 2L0

Registration Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: RUSTICO BAY WOOL SWEATER

COMPANY
Owner: CAVENDISH SWEATER INC.
 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: MANULIFE

SECURITIES/PLACEMENTS
MANUVIE

Owner: Manulife Securities Insurance Inc./
Placements Manuvie Assurance Inc. 
1375 Kerns Road
Burlington, ON L6H 5Z6

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: SUMMERSET MUSIC FESTIVAL
Owner: 101227 P.E.I. INC.

91 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5

Registration Date: October 15, 2008
 
Name: ELAVON FINANCIAL SERVICES
Owner: U.S. BANK NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2300
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1

Registration Date: October 16, 2008

 Name: ATLANTIC AQUA FARMS
Owner: MYTILUS MANAGING PARTNER

LIMITED
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: TD INSURANCE MELOCHE

MONNEX
Owner: SECURITY NATIONAL

INSURANCE COMPANY
50, Place Crémazie, 12th Floor
Montreal, PQ H2P 1B6

Registration Date: October 22, 2008



980 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: TD INSURANCE MELOCHE
MONNEX

Owner: PRIMMUM INSURANCE
COMPANY/PRIMMUM
COMPAGNIE D'ASSURANCE 
2161, Yonge Street, 4th Floor
Toronto, ON M4S 3A6

Registration Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: ALANRO MUSIC STUDIO
Owner: Mengrong   Jin

24 Heartz Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: ALY ENTERPRISES
Owner: Mohammad Jafar  Eftekhar

45 Bardin Cresent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1N3

Owner: Reza  Hoseinimousavi
36 Centennial Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6C5

Owner: Vahid  Ghomoshchi
84 Bonavista Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 0E6

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: BARNYARD CLASSICS
Owner: Travis  Livingstone

230 MacRae Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: DOVER VALLEY FARMS
Owner: Ambyr  Cooper

649 Dover Road
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Owner: Carson  Fouchere
649 Dover Road
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: ENHANCE ABILITY
Owner: John Grant MacLeod

30 Sandlewood Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 0A6

Registration Date: October 21, 2008
 
Name: GULF ISLAND PROPERTY

MANAGEMENT
Owner: Delang Joseph  Dyck

63 Victoria Street West
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: October 22, 2008
 

Name: HORIZONS MULTI-STRATEGY
GROUP

Owner: MGI Securities Inc.  
26 Wellington Street East, Suite 900
Toronto, ON M5E 1S2

Registration Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: J & M MOBILE FOODS
Owner: Mike  Gallant

2209 Blue Shank Road, Route 107
Norboro, PE C0B 1M0

Owner: Jeff  Gallant
2209 Blue Shank Road, Route 107
Norboro, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: October 17, 2008
 
Name: MOLSON CANADA 2005
Owner: Molson Inc.  

1555 Notre Dame Street East
Montreal, PQ H2L 2R5

Owner: Molson Canada Company  
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 1100
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: MY NEW N USED PARTS
Owner: Darin  MacBeth

120 Dale Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1C2

Registration Date: October 20, 2008
 
Name: PEITONIGHT.COM
Owner: Sheila Bernadine Fitzpatrick

526 Campbellton Street
Box 1288, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: October 24, 2008
 
Name: ROGER'S ISLAND WOODSHOP
Owner: Roger John Perreaux

26 Pine Street, RR #9
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: October 22, 2008
 
Name: SHAW SATELLITE G.P.
Owner: Shaw Satellite Services Inc.
           900, 630 - 3rd Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4L4
Owner: Star Choice Television Network

Incorporated
          900, 630 - 3rd Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 4L4
Registration Date: October 15, 2008



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 981

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: VERSATILE MANAGEMENT
GROUP

Owner: Tracey  Singleton
P.O. Box 23033
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z6

Registration Date: October 23, 2008
 
Name: VICTORIA-BY-THE-SEA FAMILY

CAMPGROUND
Owner: Cathy   Lafrentz

Box 1455, Carstairs, AB T0M 0N0
Registration Date: October 16, 2008
 
Name: YOUR DIGITAL COACH
Owner: Scott  Jay

737 Starling Street
Summerside, PE C1N 5A2

Registration Date: October 17, 2008
44 

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:  

Name: CANTERBURY COVE CRAFTS,
GIFTS & DECOR LTD.
Effective Date: October 22, 2008
44

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
TO SURRENDER CHARTER

IN THE MATTER of section 74 of the
Companies Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap. C-4;

AND IN THE MATTER of the Surrender of
Charter of CONFEDERATION VIEW
COTTAGES INC.,

TAKE NOTICE that Confederation View
Cottages Inc., a body corporate, duly
incorporated in compliance with the laws of the
Province of Prince Edward Island, with head
office at Margate, in Prince County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
14, that it intends to make Application to the
Director of Corporations, Consumer, Corporate
and Insurance Division, Office of the Attorney

General, for leave to surrender the Charter of the
said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this  23rd day
of October, A.D. 2008.

Diane Silliker, President of
Confederation View Cottages Inc.

c/o Derek D. Key, Q.C.
McINNES COOPER
Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street
P. O. Box 1570
Summerside, P. E. I.
Solicitor for the Applicant

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Chelsea Laura MacDonald    
Address:          229 Sydney Street

Charlottetown PE C1A 1G9
Present Name: Chelsea Laura MacDonald-

McGuirk         

October 24, 2008     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Kayla Elizabeth MacDonald
Address:          229 Sydney Street

Charlottetown PE C1A 1G9
Present Name: Kayla Elizabeth McGuirk     

October 24, 2008     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

44



982 ROYAL GAZETTE November 1, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 44

November 1, 2008

APPOINTMENTS

Housing Corporation Act
  Tignish Housing Authority
    Ellsworth, Ethel (Chair) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 975

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Applicaton for Leave to Surrender Charter
Confederation View Cottages Inc. . . . . . . 981

Change of Corporate Name
Summerset Music Festival Inc. . . . . . . . . . 976
Outside Music Festival Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 976

Granting Letters Patent
101229 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101230 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101234 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101235 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101237 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101238 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
101239 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Aspin Kemp & Associates PEI Ltd. . . . . . 977
Blue Goose Restaurant Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
D & P Associates Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Gentlement Jim’s Restaurant Limited . . . . 977
Irish Pubs Real Estate Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Long River Beach Estates Homeowners
  Association Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Renewable Lifestyles Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
A E MacKay & Sons Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Alfa Graphics Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
B & B Dreams Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 977
B. Clinton Construction Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 977
Bayberry Cove Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Biovectra Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Brown Bros. Enterprises (1985) Inc. . . . . . 978
Buster’s Service Station Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Clark’s Auto Centre Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Davwood Hauling Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Fitness East (2005) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Gillis Welding and Machine Shop Ltd. . . . 978
Goodwin Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Heritage Lane Mini Barns Inc. . . . . . . . . . 978
Island Excavators (1985) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 978
Kenmac Autobody Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
KPR Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978

Little Moses Fish Mart Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
M.J.’s Bakery Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
MacKay’s Automotive Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
MacLean’s Trucking Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Moase Funeral Home Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Myers Construction Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Nortons Jewellers Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
O’Leary Potato Packers Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Prince Edward Island Family 
  Restaurants Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
R.D. Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Said Tweel Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Shea’s Bulldozing Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Shea’s Seaweed Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Sherbrooke Mechanical Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Stanley Bridge Marine Aquarium Ltd. . . . 979
Universal Glass Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Waugh’s Food Centre Limited . . . . . . . . . 979
West Isle Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Wiebel Aerospace (1995) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 979

Revived Companies
Canterbury Cove Crafts, Gifts & 
  Decor Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Coughlin, Clarence Samuel . . . . . . . . . . . . 966

Executors’ Notices
Bacon, Jacquelyn Ann . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
Boehner, Florence Mabel . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
Boehner-Kennedy, Florence Mabel . . . . . 965
Champion, Mildred Kathleen . . . . . . . . . . 965
Cudmore, Donna Marilyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
Gillis, Eleanor Arleen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
Kays, Esma Mary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966
MacAulay, Malcolm Kenneth . . . . . . . . . . 966
Power, George Emmett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966
Prosser, Alyce Margaret . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966
Scully, Charles Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
MacDonald, Kayla Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . 981
MacDonald, Chelsea Laura . . . . . . . . . . . . 981
MacDonald-McGuirk, Chelsea Laura . . . . 981
McGuirk, Kayla Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981

Heritage Places Protection Act
  Heritage Place Designation
    Section of Old Princetown Road . . . . . . 975



November 1, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 983

Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward
Island
Private Bills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Bard’s Treasure, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Blue Goose Restaurant - 1990 . . . . . . . . . . 976
Bristol-Myers Squibb Pharmaceutical Group
  Oncology Division/Specialty Markets/
  Groupe Pharmaceutique Bristol-Myers
  Squibb Division Oncology/Marche Des
  Specialities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Bristol-Myers Squibb Pharmaceutical Group
  Hospital Division/Groupe Pharmaceutique
  Bristol-Myers Squibb Division 
  Hospitaliere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Go-Abroad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Hamid’s Planet Fun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Molson Canada 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 976
Rustico Bay Wool Sweater Company . . . . 976

Registrations
Alanro Music Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Aly Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Atlantic Aqua Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979

Barnyard Classics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Dover Valley Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Elavon Financial Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Enhance Ability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Gulf Island Property Management . . . . . . 980
Harbourside Engineering Consultants . . . . 979
Horizons Multi-Strategy Group . . . . . . . . . 980
J & M Mobile Foods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Manulife . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Molson Canada 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
My New N Used Parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
O’Leary Guardian Drug . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Peitonight.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Pilot Brewing Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
Roger’s Island Woodshop . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Rustico Bay Wool Sweater Company . . . . 979
Shaw Satellite G.P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Summerset Music Festival . . . . . . . . . . . . . 979
TD Insurance Meloche Monnex . . . . . . . . 980
TD Insurance Meloche Monnex . . . . . . . . 979
Versatile Management Group . . . . . . . . . . 981
Victoria-By-The-Sea Family Campground . 981
Your Digital Coack . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 981

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2008-642HOUSING CORPORATION ACTTIGNISH HOUSING AUTHORITYAPPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OFHERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	PRIVATE BILLS
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OFREVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATIONTO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

